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ITOM-B0380-0870-DND22 / RRD22 
Electrical Specification 
 

Parameters Unit Min Max Remark 

Optical output power 
dBm -3 1 Donor 

dBm 3 7 Remote 

Wave length 
nm 1300 1320 Donor 

nm 1500 1520 Remote 

RF Gain dB -2 2  

Frequency MHz 380 870  

Flatness dB(p-p)  2   

VSWR     1.5 S11/S22 

IP3 (0dBm / Tone) dBc 25   

Output noise floor dBm/Hz  -130  

Directivity dBc 60   

Alarm 

LD (Donor) dBm  -10  

Normal : High  

Open Collector 
LD (Remote) dBm  -5  

PD dBo  -15  

Current 
Donor : 12V mA  1000   

Remote : 12V mA  500  

Gain Variation dB -5 -3  

Operating Temperature -20℃ ~ +60℃  

Optic Connector FC/APC  

RF Connector SMA Female  
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Pin Map 
1. Donor 

D-sub 9Pin Configurations 

1 GND 6 PD1 Alarm 

Open Collector     

(Normal High) 

2 VCC (10.8V ~ 15V) 7 PD2 Alarm 

3 RS 232C TX_DATA 8 PD3 Alarm 

4 RS 232C RX_DATA 9 PD4 Alarm 

5 LD Alarm   

 

2. Remote 

D-sub 9Pin Configurations 

1 NC 6 LD MONITER 

Open Collector     

(Normal High) 

2 GND 7 LD Alarm 

3 VCC (10.8V ~ 15V) 8 PD MONITER 

4 RS 232C TX_DATA 9 PD Alarm 

5 RS 232C RX_DATA   

 

- Alarm Type : Open Collector , Normal : High, Alarm : Low 

- Description LED : PD Alarm, LD Alarm, Power Alarm, Temperature Alarm (Optional) 

 

Absolute Maximum Ratings 
 

Absolute Maximum Rating 

Parameter Symbol Rating Unit 

Optical Input Power  7 dBm 

RF Input Power  10 dBm 

DC Supply Volts  15 V 

Operating Temperature  -20 ~ +60 ℃ 
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Mechanical Specification 
1. Donor 
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2-SMA CONNECTOR
1-9PIN D0SUB CONNECTOR

4-FC APC ADAPTOR
5-2COLOR LED
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2. Remote 

1-9Pin D_SUB Connector(f)

4-2Color LED

1-FC/APC Connector

2-SMA Connector(f)

1310nm
Wavelength

W.D.M
INSIDE

1.Modem ENB
2.GND
3.VCC(+12V)
4.TX_DATA
5.RX_DATA
6.LD_Monitor
7.LD_Alarm

9.PD_Alarm
8.PD_Monitor

D−Sub 9Pin

1550nm

Class I Laser product
Complies with 21 CFR(J)

IN/OUT
OPTIC

D
at

e 
of

 P
ro

du
ct

M
ad

e 
in

 K
or

ea

TempPWR LD PD

RF INRF OUT

2 Wave Transceiver for 380~870MHz

RTOE-380S870W4BMW (SLAVE)
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Ordering Information  

 

Contact: 
Add: # 303, 304 Daelim Plaza, 1027-20, Hogye-dong, Dongan-gu, Anyang-si, Kyunggido, Korea 

TEL : +82-31-454-9315 

FAX : +82-31-454-9388 

E-mail:sales@intecec.com  

http://www.intecec.com 


